

No. 17-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

August 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. CONGRESS HAS RATIFIED THE DIRECT- PURCHASER RULE VIA FOUR DECADES OF LEGISLATIVE ACQUIESCENCE.....	8
A. Congress Has Steadfastly Refused to Alter or Repeal the Direct-Purchaser Rule	9
B. Since <i>Illinois Brick</i> , Congress Has Twice Amended § 4 of the Clayton Act, Without Giving Indirect Purchasers Standing to Sue.....	14
II. THE MERITLESSNESS OF THIS LAWSUIT— AND THE ABSENCE OF A LAWSUIT BY APP DEVELOPERS—CONFIRMS THE WISDOM OF <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i>	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	14, 16
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	14, 17
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	9
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	8, 13, 14
<i>Forest Grove School Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	15
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	1
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	6
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)...	4, 5, 12, 13, 17

	Page(s)
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	1, 11, 12
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	8
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	8
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	15, 16
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Proj., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	17
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	8
Statutes:	
Antitrust Modernization Commission Act Pub. L. No. 107-273, 116 Stat. 1856 (2002).....	12
Antitrust Procedural Improvements Act Pub. L. 96-349, 94 Stat. 1156 (1980)	15
Foreign Sovereign Antitrust Recoveries Act Pub. L. 97-393, 96 Stat. 1964 (1982)	16
15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 15a	16
Other Sources:	
Antitrust Modernization Commission, Report And Recommendations (2007)	12, 13
Edward D. Cavanaugh, <i>Illinois Brick: A Look Back and a Look Ahead</i> , 17 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 1 (2004)	10
Edward D. Cavanaugh, <i>The Illinois Brick Dilemma: Is There a Legislative Solution?</i> , 48 Alb. L. Rev. 273 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Coalition Prepares Possible Legislation to Overrule Illinois Brick in Congress</i> , Antitrust & Trade Reg. Rep. (BNA) No. 820, at A-16 (June 30, 1977)	10
Josef D. Cooper & David L. Foster, <i>Report of the American Bar Ass'n Antitrust Law Section Task Force on Legislative Alternatives Concerning Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 46 Antitrust L.J. 1137 (1978)	10
H.R. 2060, 96th Cong. (1979)	11
H.R. 2204 96th Cong. (1979)	11
H.R. 2244, 98th Cong. (1983)	11
H.R. 4321, 106th Cong. (2000)	12

	Page(s)
H.R. 8359, 95th Cong. (1977).....	10
H.R. 8516, 95th Cong. (1977).....	10
H.R. 8517, 95th Cong. (1977).....	10
H.R. 9132, 95th Cong. (1977).....	10
H.R. 10783, 95th Cong. (1978).....	10
H.R. 11942, 95th Cong. (1978).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 97-476 (1982)	16
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>Should Indirect Purchasers Have Standing to Sue Under the Antitrust Laws? An Economic Analysis of the Rule of Illinois Brick</i> , 46 U. Chi. L. Rev. 602 (1979)	18
Andrew McAfee & Erik Brynjolfsson, <i>Machine, Platform, Crowd: Harnessing Our Digital Future</i> (2017)	20
William H. Page, <i>Class Interpleader: The Antitrust Modernization Commission's Recommendation to Overrule Illinois Brick</i> , 53 The Antitrust Bull. 725 (2008)	13
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001) ...	20
S. 300, 96th Cong. (1979)	11
S. 915, 98th Cong. (1983)	11

	Page(s)
S. 1874, 95th Cong. (1977).....	10
S. 1962, 100th Cong. (1987).....	11
S. 2022, 99th Cong. (1986).....	11
S. 2481, 99th Cong. (1986).....	11
S. 2772, 97th Cong. (1982).....	11
S. Rep. No. 97-78 (1981).....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	15
Dominic Sunnebo, <i>Samsung Back to #1 in US, but Share is Down</i> , Kantar World Panel, (Sept. 8, 2017).....	19
United States Department of Justice, <i>Competition and Monopoly: Single-Firm Conduct Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act: Chapter 2: Monopoly Power</i> (June 25, 2015).....	19
